North Dakota law.
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CHAPTER 259
(H. B. No. 246—Brown)

SALARY STATE EXAMINER AND DEPUTIES

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 234, Compiled Laws 1913, and
Section 65146 (10) of the Supplement to the Compiled Laws 1913,
Being Subdivision 3 of Chapter 219, Session Laws 1917.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakcta: '

§ 1. That Section 234, Compiled Laws 1913, is hereby amend-
ed and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 234. The only salary of the State Examiner for all services
rendered in any capacity whatever shall be five thousand dollars
.per year, and his necessary and actual expenses incurred in the dis-
charge of his official duties, to be audited and paid in the same man-
ner as the salary and expenses of the state officers are paid. Pro-
vided, however, that said State Examiner shall act as Secretary of
the Depositors’ Guaranty Fund Commission without further com-
pensation, and provided further that the Depositors’ Guaranty Fund
shall pay into the general fund of the state the sum of Two Thou-
sand dollars until otherwise provided by law.

§ 2. That Section 5146 (10) of the Supplement to the Com-
piled Laws of 1913, is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as
follows:

§ 5146. (10). The salary of the office deputy shall be thirty-
five hundred dollars per annum, and the salary of each other deputy
shall be not less than fifteen hundred dollars nor more than three
thousand dollars per annum, to be fixed by the State Banking Board,
and in addition thereto each deputy shall be paid his actual and nec-
essary traveling expenses when engaged in the discharge of his
duties ; the salary of the reconcilement clerk shall be eighteen hun-
dred dollars per annum; and the salaries of all other clerks, stenog-
raphers and assistants shall be fixed by the State Banking Board.

Approved, March 5, 1927.
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CHAPTER 260
(S. B. No. 172—Sathre and Tofsrud)

APPOINTMENT AND QUALIFICATION STATE EXAMINER

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 224 of the Compxled Laws of
North Dakota for the Year 1913.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 224 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for the year 1913 be, and the same hereby is,
amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 224. There shall be a State Examiner who shall be appoint-
ed by the Governor and confirmed by the Senate. The State Ex-
aminer who holds office when this law takes effect shall continue
as such until a successor is appointed by the Governor and con-
firmed by the Senate at its regular session in the year 1931, and
thereafter the State Examiner shall hold his office for the term of
four years and until his successor has been appointed, confirmed
by the Senate, and qualified, unless sooner removed as herein pro-
vided. The state examiner shall be a skilled accountant, an expert
in the theory and practice of book-keeping, and shall not be an in-
cumbent of any public office in the state, or of any county, munici-
pality or public institution therein, and shall not own, hold or con-
trol any stocks, capital or bonds, or the office of trustee, assignee,
officer, agent or employe of any banking, annuity, safe deposit, trust
<ompany, moneyed or savings institution or corporation, or of any
corporation engaged in the business of guaranteeing or insuring the
fidelity or faithful performance of the duties of, or the solvency of
‘public officers or of public depositories, created under the laws of
North Dakota, or created under the laws of any other state, or
under the laws of the United States. In case of vacancy by death.
removal, resignation or otherwise, the governor shall fill the same
by appointment. The governor is authorized to remove from office
any state examiner who violates, or fails faithfully to discharge the
duties of his office, or becomes disqualified under the provisions
of this section, and to appoint his successor, who shall hold office
until the end of the next legislative assembly, unless sooner removed
as above provided.

Approved, March 3, 1927.
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